
GSP Finance Company (Bangladesh) Limited 
Financial Statements (Un-Audited) 

As at and for the period ended June 30, 2023 





J<"lNANCF. 
-

<. ,e :.itmo opoort1.1n1t1«:-c; 

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS 

Contingent liabilities 

Acceptances and endorsements 

Letter of guarantee 

Irrevocable letter of credit 

Bills for collection 

Other contingent liabilities 

Other commitments 

Documentary credits and short term trade and related transactions 

Forward assets purchased and forward deposits placed 

Undrawn note issuance and revolving underwriting facilities 

Undrawn formal standby facilities, credit lines and other commitments 

Others 

Total off-balance sheet items including contingent liabilities 

Net Assets Value (NAV) per share 

18.1 

18.2 

Amount in Taka 

30.06.2023 31.12.2022 

24.82 27.78 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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GSP FINANCE COMPANY (BANGLADESH) LIMITED 
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UN-AUDITED) 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30,2023 

Interest income from leases.loans and advances 
Interest expenses on borrowings. deposits.etc 
Net interest Income 
Investment income 
Commission . exchange and brokerage 
Other operating income 
Total operating Income 
Salary and allowances 
Rent. taxes,lnsurance.electricity,etc. 
Legal expenses 
Postage,stamp,telecommunicalion,etc. 
Stationery,printing,advertisements,etc. 
Managing Director's salary and allowances 
Directors· fees 
Audit fees 
Charges on loan losses 
Depreciation and repairs of company's assets 
Other operating expenses 
Total operating expenses 
Profit before provision 
Provision for leases.loans and advances & Investments 
Other provision 
Total provision 
Total profit before income tax 
Provision for Income tax 
Current Tax 
Deferred tax 

Notes 

19(a) 
20(a) 

21(a) 
22(a) 
23(a) 

24(a) 
25(a) 
26(a) 
27(a) 
28(a) 
29(a) 
30(a) 
31(a) 

32(a) 
33(a) 

34(a) 

Total Provision for Income tax 35(a) 
Net profit after income tax 
Attributable to 
Shareholders of the company 
Non-controlling interest 
Retained earnings brought forward from previous period 

Appropriations: 
Statutory reserve 
Dividend paid from Retained earnings for the year 

Retained earnings carried to the balance sheet 
Earnings per share 

16 

18(a) 
36(a) 

Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary 
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Jan.June 2023 

121,419,572 
208 717,313 
(87,297,741) 
11,961,822 

270,393 
2 172,994 

(72,892,533) 
28.458,641 

838,462 
274,000 

17,572 
896,973 
557,333 
384,000 
126,500 

3,658,044 
4,916,416 

401127,941 
(113,020,473) 
349.218.�60 I 
349,218,060 

(462,238,533) 

2,549,058 

617,753 
3,166,611 

(4651405,344) 

(465,405,269) 
(74) 

141,703,143 
(323,702,200) 

(323,702,126) 
(2.96) 

369,844.496 
166,241,431 

203,603,065 
13,577,686 
2,808,088 

16,266,858 
236,255,697 

17,162,373 
525,978 

385,000 
21,908 

318,267 

3,042,089 

80,000 
117,875 

2,722,327 
4,581,422 

28,957,239 
207,298,458 

rll.June 2022 

36,917,722 153,223,075 
113,656,148 82,042,110 
(76,738,426) ,___11,..., 1,...,a_o...,.,9..,..65� 

5,711,717 6,281,296 
123,898 1,390,132 
973,030 12 748,774 

(69,929,782) 91,601,167 
16,103,394 9,444,474 

624,916 353,197 
150,000 .

5,575 10,014 
156,603 90,727 
357,333 1,617,089 

192,000 80.000 
63,250 63,250 

. . 

1,999,478 1,373,631 

3,398.849 773,638 
23,051,398 13,8061020 

(92,981,179) 77,795,147 
136,489,�76 I I 93,171,�64 I I .... ____ _ 41,974,�33 I 

93,171,764 
114,126,695 

43,014,880 
978,855 

43,993,736 
70,1321959 

70,132,958 
1 

311,989,621 
382,122,580 

136,489,276 
(229,470,455) 

1,320,917 

267,383 
1,588,300 

(231,058,755) 

(231,058,718) 
(37) 

(92,643,407) 
(323,702,162) 

13.085. 
�
03 

11 
13,085,103 ,__ ____ _ 

11 

369,037,476 
0.45 

(323,702,126) 
(1.47) 

41,974,833 
35,820,315 

13,649,987 

605,815 
141255,803 
211564,512 

21,564,511 
1 

351,320,596 
372,885,108 

3.847.�31 

1 
31847,631 

369,037,476 
0.14 

Managing Director & CEO Director Chairman 

GSP Finance Company (Bangladesh) Limited 
1, Paribagh, Mymensingh Road, Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh, Phone: +8802 223360506, Fax: +8802 223360194 

info@gspfinance.com,www.gspfinance.com 

• 
• 

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-



GSP 
GSP FINANCE COMPANY (BANGLADESH) LIMITED 

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30,2023 

F'IN i\N('J<: 

Cash flows from operating activities: 
Interest receipt in cash 
Interest payment 
Dividend receipts 
Commission, Exchange and brokerage 
Recoveries of loan previously written-off 
Income taxes paid 
Receipts from other operating activities 
Payments for other operating activities 
Cash generated from operating activities before 
changes In operating assets and llabilities 

increase/ decrease in operating assets and llablllties 
Statutory deposit 
Trading securities 
Leases. loans and advances 
Other assets 
Deposit and other accounts 
Other liabilities on account of customers 
Trading liabilities 
Other liabilities 

Net cash flow from operating activities 

Cash flows from investing activities: 

Proceeds from sale of securities 
Payments for purchases of securities 
Purchase of fixed assets 
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 
Payment against lease obligation 
Net cash used by investing activities 

Cash flows from financing activities: 
Receipts of borrowings from banks, other financial 
institutions and agents 
Repayment of borrowings from banks, other financial 
institutions and agents 
Receipts against issue of share capital 
Dividend paid in cash 
Net cash flow/used by financing activities 

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 
cash in hand (including foreign currencies) 
Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank(s) 
(including foreign currencies) 
Balance with banks and other financial institutions 
Money at call and short notice 

Net Operating Cash Flow per share 

Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary 

Director Chairman 

Amount in Taka 
Jan.June 2023 Jan.June 2022 

120,822,926 
(118,148,651) 

11,335,768 
163,292 

(2,549,058) 
2,799,048 

(36,412,375) 

(21,989,050) 

(146,336,711) 
(6,569,322) 

129,867,389 

2 043,836 
(20,994,808) 
(42,983,859) 

25,068,050 
(21,719,558) 

(149,015) 

3,199,477 

103.324,932 

(58,046,985) 

45,277,947 

179,252 

23,252,020 
211,292,193 

234,723,465 
(0.27) 

335,065,989 
(160,159,765) 

12,143,722 
2,808,088 

(3,426,487) 
17,700,822 

/26,016, 137) 

178,116,232 

(244,618,070) 
55,422,308 

(28,987,677) 

7,507,598 
(210,675,841) 
(32,559,609) 

5,252,973 
(3,660,420) 

(313,300) 

1,279,253 

9,583,113 

(120,577,135) 

(110,994,022) 

213,976 

13,591,524 
246,245,002 

260,050,502 
(0,21) 

Managing Director & CEO 
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Particulars 

Balance as at January 01, 2022 
Net profit after tax for the period 
Transferred to statutorv reserve 
Balance as at 30th June 2022 
Balance as at January 01, 2023 

Net profit after tax for the period 
Transferred to statutory reserve 
Balance as at 30th June 2023 

GSP FINANCE COMPANY (BANGLADESH) LIMITED 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED) 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30,2023 

Attributable to eauitv holders of the comoanv 

Paid up capital Capital Statutory Retained 
Total (Tk.) 

(Tk.) Reserve (Tk.) Reserve (Tk.) Earnings (Tk.) 

1,427,896,230 916,689,624 515,405,831 267,454,135 3,127,445,820 
70,132,958 70,132,958 

. . 13,085,103 (13,085,103' -

1,427 896,230 916,689 624 528 490 934 324 501 990 3,197,578 778 
1,570,685,850 2,096,001,242 554,818,003 141,703,143 4,363,208,238 

- - {465,405,269) (465,405,269) 
. 

- - - - . 

1 570 685 850 2 096,001 242 554 818 003 (323 702 126) 3 897 802 969 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary Managing Director & CEO 

Director Chairman 
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Non-
controlling 

interest 
(Tk.) 

52 
1 

-

53 
53 

(74) 
-
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Total equity 
(Tk.) 

3,127,445,872 
70,132,959 

.

3,197 578 831 
4,363,208,291 
(465,405,344) 

3 897,802,947 
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OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS 

Contingent liabilities 

Acceptances and endorsements 

Letter of guarantee 

Irrevocable letter of credit 

Bills for collection 

Other contingent liabilities 

18.1 

Other commitments 18.2 

Documentary credits and short term trade and related transactions 

Forward assets purchased and forward deposits placed 

Undrawn note issuance and revolving underwriting facilities 

Undrawn formal standby facilities, credit lines and other commitments 

Others 

Total off-balance sheet items including contingent liabilities 

Net assets value (NAV) per share 

Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary 

Director Chairman 
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Amount in Taka 

30.06.2023 31.12.2022 

21.22 24.22 

Managing Director & CEO 

GSP Finance Company (Bangladesh) Limited 
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GSP FINANCE COMPANY (BANGLADESH) LIMITED 
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT (UN-AUDITED) 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30,2023 

� 

Interest income from leases.loans and advances 19 
Interest expenses on borrowings, deposits.etc 20 

Net interest Income 
Investment income 
Commission , exchange and brokerage 
Other operating income 
Total operating income 
Salary and allowances 
Rent, taxes,insurance,electricity,etc. 
Legal expenses 
Postage,stamp,telecommunication,etc. 
Stationery,printing,advertisements,etc. 
Managing Director's salary and allowances 
Directors' fees 
Audit fees 
Charges on loan losses 
Depreciation and repairs of company's assets 
Other operating expenses 
Total operating expenses 
Profit before provision 
Provision for leases.loans and advances & investment: 
Other provision 
Total provision 
Total profit before income tax 
Provision tor Income tax 
Current Tax 
Deferred tax 
Total Provision for income tax 
Net profit after Income tax 
Retained earnings brought forward from previous year 

Appropriations: 
Statutory reserve 
Dividend paid from Retained earnings for the year 

Retained earnings carried to the balance sheet 

Earning per share (EPS) 

Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary 

21 
22 
23 

24 
25 
26 
27 
28 

29 
30 
31 

32 
33 

34 

35 
35 

16 

18 

36 

Amounts In Taka 
Jan.June 2023 Jan.June 2022 A rll..June 2023 A ril-June 2022 

113,364,929 
208,717,313 
(95,352,384) 
11,933,366 

2 134,472 
(81,284,547) 
26,839,607 

829,462 
274,000 

17,572 
888,973 

. 

288,000 

97,750 
. 

3,413,464 
4 433,376 

37,082,204 
(118,366,751) 
349.218 .�0

I I 
349,218,060 

(467,584,809) 

2,532,829 
598,845 

3,131,674 
(470,716,483) 
(417,482,889) 
(888,199,372) 

11 
(888,199,372) 

(3.00) 

302,720,338 

166 241 431 
136,478,907 
13,491,466 

16,263,314 
166,233,687 
15,762,558 

516,978 

350,000 
21,908 

310,127 
2,412,500 

40,000 
97,750 

. 

2,419,554 
4,069,707 

26,001,082 
140,232,605 

33.985.�11 
I I 

33,985,611 
106,246,995 

39,842,623 
978,855 

40,821,479 
65,425,517 

188,685,646 
254,111,163 

13,085,�03 
I I 

13,085,103 
241,026,059 

0.42 

36,012,138 119,017,153 
113,656.148 82,042,110 

(77,644,010) 36,975,043 
5,711,717 6,281,296 

936,008 12,746,230 
(70,996,286) 56,002,569 
15,255,517 8,633,535 

615,916 348,697 
150,000 . 

5,575 10,014 
151,103 86,787 

. 1,267,500 
160,000 40,000 

48,675 48,875 
. . 

1,877,186 1,221,610 

3,228,706 717,093 
21,492,880 12,394,111 

(92,489,166) 43,608,458 
196,496,�46 

II
,----,-11-.e:,..,:s"'"e.-�o

-=-1,..,I

196,496,446 11,858,101 
(288,985,611) 31,750,357 

1,340,174 
256,991 

1,597,165 
(290,582,776) 
(597,616,596) 
(888,199,372) 

II 
(888,199,372) 

(1.85) 

11,906,384 
605,815 

12,512,200 
19,238,158 

225,635,532 
244,873,690 

3.847.�31 
I 

3,847,631 
241,026,059 

0.12 

Managing Director & CEO Director Chairman 
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GSP FINANCE COMPANY (BANGLADESH ) LIMITED 
CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UN-AUDITED) 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30,2023 

Amount In Taka 
------

Pf' ,rm9 opµorwntt1f's Jan-June 2023 Jan.June 2022 

Cash flows from operating activities: 
Interest receipt in cash 
Interest payment 
Dividend receipts 
Recoveries of loan previously written-off 
Income taxes paid 
Receipts from other operating activities 
Payments for other operating activities 
Cash generated from operating activities before 
changes In operating assets and llabillties 

Increase/ decrease In operating assets and llablllties 
Statutory deposit 
Trading securities 
Leases, loans and advances 
Other assets 
Deposit and other accounts 
Other liabilities on account of customers 
Trading liabilities 
Other liabilities 

Net cash flow from operating activities 

Cash flows from investing activities: 

Proceeds from sale of securities 

Payments for purchases of securities 

Purchase of fixed assets 

Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 

Payment against lease obligation 

Net cash used by investing activities 

Cash flows from financing activities: 
Receipts of borrowings from banks, other financial 
institutions and agents 
Repayment of borrowings from banks, other financial 
institutions and agents 
Dividend paid in cash 
Net cash flow/used by financing activities 

Net increase I (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 
cash in hand (including foreign currencies) 
Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank(s) 
(including foreign currencies) 
Balance with banks and other financial institutions 
Money at call and short notice 

Net Operating Cash Flow per share 

Chier i-inanc1a1 umcer Company Secretary 

Director Chairman 
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113,364,929 
(138,148,651) 

11,335.768 

(2,532,829) 
2,732,070 

/33, 738,300} 

(46,987,014) 

(146,336,711) 
(6,569,322) 

199,867,389 

(47 956,164) 
(994,808) 

(47,981,822) 

25,068,050 

(21,719,558) 

(149,015) 

3,199,477 

102,751,269 

(53,546,985) 

49,204,284 

153,691 

23,252,020 
207,891,892 

231,297,603 

(0.31) 

Managing Director & CEO 

GSP Finance Company (Bangladesh) Limited 

267,941,831 
(160,159,765) 

12,104,821 

{3,414,308) 
17,649,959 

/23,382,878) 

110 739,660 

(176,727,366) 
55,635,279 

(28,987,677) 

6,483,149 
(143,596,615) 

(32,856,955) 

4,387,713 

(3,660,420) 

(287,000) 

440,293 

9,583,113 

(120,577,135) 

(110,994,022) 

177,576 

13,591,524 
243,088,684 

256,857,784 

(0.21) 

1, Paribagh, Mymensingh Road, Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh, Phone: +8802 223360506, Fax: +8802 223360194 
info@gspfinance.com,www.gspfinance.com 
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Particulars 

Balance as at January 01, 2022 
Net profit after tax for the period 
Transferred to statutorv reserve 
Balance as at 30th June 2022 
Balance as at January 01, 2023 

Net profit after tax for the period 
Transferred to statutory reserve 

Balance as at 30th June 2023 

GSP FINANCE COMPANY (BANGLADESH) LIMITED 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED) 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30,2023 

Paid up capital Capital Statutory Retained Earnings 
(Tk.) Reserve(Tk.) Reserve(Tk.) (Tk.) 

1,427,896,230 916,689,624 515,405,831 173,826,577 
65,425,517 

. . 13,085,103 (13,085,103' 
1,427,896,230 916,689,624 528,490,934 226,166,990 
1,570,685

J850 2,096,001,242 554,818,003 (417,482,889) 
. . (470,716,483) 
. . - -

1,570,685,850 2,096,001,242 554,818,003 1888, 199,3721 

Total (Tk.) 

3,033,818,262 
65,425,517 

. 
3,099,243,779 
3,804,022,206 
(470,716,483) 

-

3,333,305,723 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements. 

Managing Director & CEO Chief Financial Officer Company Secretary 

Director Chairman 
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